
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
MONDAY, MAY 1, 2000 - 0530 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
New large fire activity was reported in the Eastern, Southwest, Southern, 
and Western Great Basin Areas.  A Type I Incident Management Team was 
assigned to a fire in Florida.  The National Interagency Coordination 
Center processed orders for air tankers, lead planes, helicopters, radio 
equipment, crews, and miscellaneous overhead.  Very high to extreme fire 
indices were reported in Arizona, New Mexico, Texas, Oklahoma, Michigan, 
and Wisconsin.  
 
A smokejumper with the Bureau of Land Management Alaska Fire Service died 
Saturday afternoon after a parachuting accident at Ft. Wainwright, AK.  
The entire fire community extends their sympathy to the family and to 
friends and co-workers.  
 
 
 
SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:  
 
COON CREEK, Tonto National Forest.  A Type I Incident Management Team 
(Bateman) is assigned.  The fire is 20 miles north of Globe, AZ, in the 
Sierra Ancha Wilderness. Crews made progress on the west flank and 
southern edge of the fire.  Steep topography and extreme fire behavior 
continue to hinder containment efforts.  
 
RIVER, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry.  The fire is near 
Santa Rosa, NM.  A state park campground was evacuated, and the fire is 
also threatening a powerline and outbuildings.  Rough terrain and lack of 
resources are hampering containment efforts.  
 
POLK TANK, Lincoln National Forest.  This fire is burning 40 miles west of 
Carlsbad, NM.  Strong, gusty winds, low humidities, and steep terrain have 
made containment difficult.  
  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
COON CREEK     |AZ| TNF|  5370| 10|  UNK|  445| 16|  4|   5|   0| UNK| 1.0M 
RIVER          |NM| N4S|   UNK|  0|  UNK|  118|  5|  8|   0|   0| UNK|  UNK 
POLK TANK      |NM| LNF|   950| 80|  5/1|   94|  3|  6|   1|   0|  NR|   NR 
AGUA VERDE     |NM| N6S|   250|100|  ---|   73|  2| 10|   0|   0|  NR|   NR 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
N6S = Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:  
 
CLIFF LAKE, National Forests of Florida.  A Type I Incident Management 
Team (Melton) is assigned.  This fire is nine miles south of Sumatra, FL 
in the Apalachicola National Forest.  Afternoon winds are causing intense 



fire behavior and spotting.  Crews made good progress over the weekend.  
      
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CLIFF LAKE     |FL| FNF|  2132| 80|  5/5|  114|  2|  6|   5|   0|128K|   NR 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
EASTERN AREA LARGE FIRES:  
 
NO PABLO, Huron-Manistee National Forest.  A Type II Incident Management 
Team has been ordered.  The fire is burning eight miles southeast of Mio, 
MI in jack pine.  Yesterday�s fire behavior included crowning and 
spotting.  Some evacuations of nearby residences and cabins have taken 
place.  
 
SOUTH POOL 2-2, Minnesota State Division of Forestry.  High winds and 
extremely dry fuels are causing problems.  
  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NO PABLO       |MI| HMF|  3500|  0|  UNK|  160|  2| 25|   0|   0| UNK|  UNK 
SOUTH POOL 2-2 |MN| MNS|   640| 50|  UNK|  UNK|UNK|UNK| UNK| UNK| UNK|  UNK 
CANNON 2       |MN| MNS|   800|100|  ---|    7|  0|  2|   0|   0|  NR| 2.7K 
CANNON 3       |MN| MNS|  1280|100|  ---|   13|  0|  4|   0|   0|  NR| 1.3K 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BUCKHORN       |CO| FTX|   125|100|  ---|  140|  3| 13|   0|   0| UNK|  UNK 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
FTX = Ft. Collins County 
 
WESTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
PASTURE        |NV| EKD|   236|100|  ---|   37|  1|  2|   0|   0|   0|   2K 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
EKD = Elko District BLM 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK:  
 
*** A FIRE WEATHER WATCH IS IN EFFECT FOR LOW HUMIDITIES IN FLORIDA *** 



 
High pressure aloft will keep Florida dry and mostly sunny.  High 
temperatures will be in the mid 70’s to around 80 degrees.  Winds will be 
breezy along the south coast.  
 
Arizona will be warm and dry with high temperatures in the 60’s in the 
mountains and in the 80’s and 90’s in the valleys. New Mexico is 
forecasted to have showers and scattered thunderstorms with high 
temperatures in the 50’s and 60’s in the mountains and in the 80’s in the 
valleys.  
 
A cold frontal passage will bring a chance of showers to Wisconsin and 
lower Michigan in the morning.  The late afternoon should be drier and 
cooler with brisk northwesterly winds.  High temperatures will be in the 
mid 50’s in the north and to near 70 degrees in the south.  
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES PAST THREE DAYS: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |      2|       |       |       |       |         2 
          |ACRES|       |     18|       |       |       |       |        18 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |       |       |         1 
          |ACRES|       |    236|       |       |       |       |       236 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|      7|      4|       |      2|     12|     21|        46 
          |ACRES|     83|     76|       |     10|    468|   5988|      6625 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |     15|       |        15 
EASTERN   |FIRES|     18|       |       |      1|    146|     23|       188 
          |ACRES|     16|       |       |      1|   3359|   3609|      6985 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     23|      2|        25 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |    179|      6|       185 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     25|      7|      0|      3|    182|     46|       263 
          |ACRES|     99|    330|      0|     11|   4021|   9603|     14064 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
  
 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |      1|     10|       |        11 



          |ACRES|       |       |       |      0|      5|       |         5 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     23|      1|      2|       |     11|     13|        50 
          |ACRES|    226|      0|      0|       |     20|      5|       251 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |    167|     14|       181 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |    118|   4249|      4367 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|      1|       |       |      1|    348|     68|       418 
          |ACRES|      0|       |       |      5|     81|    103|       189 
NORTHERN  | FIRE|       |      2|       |       |     10|      6|        18 
          |ACRES|       |     18|       |       |     15|      4|        37 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|      8|     18|       |       |      2|      8|        36 
          |ACRES|    566|    298|       |       |     70|      2|       936 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      9|       |       |       |     11|        20 
          |ACRES|       |    301|       |       |       |      1|       302 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|    180|     40|      9|     11|    512|    169|       921 
          |ACRES|   2078|   3534|   7364|     44| 205247|  22933|    241200 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      5|      6|      4|      2|     87|     18|       122 
          |ACRES|   1385|     19|    168|   5952|  23197|   6001|     36722 
EASTERN   |FIRES|    619|       |       |     14|   5145|    310|      6088 
          |ACRES|  15503|       |       |    361|  59084|  11651|     86599 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     20|       |     33|     27|  19463|    607|     20150 
          |ACRES|   3754|       |   5529|    830| 333205|  18653|    361971 
TOTALS    |FIRES|    856|     76|     48|     56|  25755|   1224|     28015 
          |ACRES|  23512|   4170|  13061|   7192| 621042|  63602|    732579 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES PAST THREE DAYS: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |      2|       |       |       |      2|         4 
          |ACRES|       |    450|       |       |       |    900|      1350 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      0|         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |    300|       300 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      3|         3 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |   6384|      6384 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |    549|       549 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     10|       |        10 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |   6408|       |      6408 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      5|         5 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |   1157|      1157 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      0|      2|      0|      0|     10|     11|        23 
          |ACRES|      0|    450|      0|      0|   6408|   9290|     16148 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 



 
        
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     10|     14|     25|       |       |     56|       105 
          |ACRES|   2965|   1130|   5022|       |       |  11608|     20725 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |      2|       |       |     59|        61 
          |ACRES|       |       |    820|       |       |   1857|      2677 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |      1|      2|       |     69|        72 
          |ACRES|       |       |     10|     24|       |   3558|      3592 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |       |       |         1 
          |ACRES|       |   1200|       |       |       |       |      1200 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |     13|      3|      2|      4|     11|        33 
          |ACRES|       |    955|    700|    900|     80|   8368|     11003 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |     26|        26 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|     26|    212|     26|      8|      2|    186|       460 
          |ACRES|   7431|   7067|   1888|   2469|     10|  54505|     73370 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      1|      2|     43|       |      7|     21|        74 
          |ACRES|     30|    300|  10702|       |    675|   8768|     20475 
EASTERN   |FIRES|      9|       |       |     10|     73|    143|       235 
          |ACRES|   2772|       |       |   1280|  36877|  17231|     58160 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|      8|       |    130|     53|    103|    685|       979 
          |ACRES|    879|       |  60699|  32077|  61971| 445658|    601284 
USA TOTALS|FIRES|     54|    242|    230|     75|    189|   1231|      2021 
          |ACRES|  14077|  10652|  79841|  36750|  99613| 551579|    792512 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
     
WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |      1|       |       |         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |      0|       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |    390|       390 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 



          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
USA TOTALS|FIRES|      0|      0|      0|      1|      0|      1|         2 
          |ACRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|    390|       390 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
Fires and acres reported to the National Interagency Coordination Center 
are for operational use.  Official totals may be obtained by contacting 
the Agencies directly.  
 
         
 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|Area     |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd| 
|         |Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|ALASKA   |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHWEST|    1|     |    5|     |    1|     |     |     |   11|     | 
|CA-NORTH |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|CA-SOUTH |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHERN |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|GB-EAST  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|GB-WEST  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|SOUTHWEST|   30|    1|   12|   24|    8|     |     |     |  182|   30| 
|ROCKY MTN|    2|    1|    2|   11|     |     |     |     |    1|   17| 
|EASTERN  |     |    4|   25|   15|     |     |     |     |   26|     | 
|SOUTHERN |    3|     |    9|   44|    6|     |     |     |   45|   18| 
|TOTAL    |   36|    6|   53|   94|   15|    0|    0|    0|  265|   65| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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